





## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR9/2020

Complainant/ Appellant: Saman Ali Sk.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Circle Office, Bilasipara

Revenue Circle, Bilasipara

**Date of Hearing** : 20-10-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 20-10-2020

- 1. The petitioner Saman Ali Sk. is absent. However, he has sent an email dated 20.10.2020 wherein he has mentioned that due to his father's illness he is not able to attend today's hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority i.e. SPIO of Circle Office, Bilasipara Revenue Circle has deputed Sri Sahar Ali Sk, L.M of Circle Office vide letter dated 16.10.2020 which is against the official protocol of the Commission.
- 3. Hence, Sri Sahar Ali Sk was not allowed to remain present and represent the SPIO in the hearing.
- 4. Further, the Commission has taken note of the fact that the SPIO has failed to file any written statement.
- 5. However, on perusal of the case it is found that petitioner has been replied with the RTI query by the SPIO vide his letter dated 24.1.2020.
- 6. The Commission after going through the reply of the SPIO disposed off the case.
- 7. In the light of it, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 3.3.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR9/2020

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of Circle Office, Bilasipara Revenue Circle, Bilasipara for information.
- 2. The petitioner Saman Ali Sk., Krishna Nagar, Bilasipara, Ward No. 14, Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Dated: 20-10-2020